JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS — 2007 SESSION
GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 28 2007 Hearing Room H-170
8:30 a.m. Tapes:44, 45A
Members Present: Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair

Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates,

Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett

Rep. Galizio

Rep. Krummel

Members Excused:

Staff Present: Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office
Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services - Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter Speaker Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 44 A
003 Chair Jenson Calls the hearing to order at 8:50 am.

Open a Work Session on HB 5502 Department of
Administrative Services.

013 Dallas Weyand, Budget
Analyst, legislative
Fiscal Office
021 Chair Jenson
031 Sen. Whitsett
Chair Jenson
040 Mr. Weyand
044 Rep. Krummel
059 Mr. Weyand
067 Rep. Krummel
085 Chair Jenson
098 Sen. Johnson Moves Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, as amended,
in regards to the Director’s Office budget.
Vote: 8-0-0
Chair Jenson Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
103 Mr. Weyand
Chair Jenson
113 Sen. Johnson Moves Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, as amended,
in regards to the Oregon Progress Board.
130 Sen. Bates
150 Sen. Whitsett
155 Rep. Beyer
160 Chair Jenson

Mr. Weyand



165
172
175

225

246
246

251
255

258
260

266

269
270

380

285
295
315

341
342

360

399
420
TAPE 45A

000
005

010
027
030

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand
Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Sen. Johnson

Rep. Krummel
Mr. Weyand
Rep. Krummel

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Sen. Johnson

Mr. Weyand
Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson
Rep. Galizio

Sen. Johnson
Rep. Galizio

Chair Jenson

Vote: 7-1-0
Ayes: Senators Whitsett and Johnson

Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Krummel, Galizio,
Jenson

Nays: Senator Bates
Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to adopt the Legislative Fiscal Office
recommendation ,as amended, in regards to the Budget and
Management Division

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED

Moves to adopt the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation,
as amended, in regards to the Operations.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to adopt the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation,
as amended, in regards to the State Controller’s Division.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, as amended,
in regards to Human Resource Services Division.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Continues comment.



033
042
044
045
046

049
060
061

068
070

075

076
077

088

125
145
150

170
175

185

202

220
221

230
231

235
236

Rep. Krummel
Rep. Galizio
Sen. Johnson
Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Rep. Beyer
Mr. Weyand
Sen. Whitsett

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Rep. Krummel
Sen. Whitsett
Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Moves to adopt the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
with respect to the State Data Center.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to adopt the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
with respect to State Services Division.

Vote:8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to remove the Enterprise Information Strategy and
Policy Division from the Department of Administrative Services
Budget in accordance with the Legislative Fiscal Office
recommendation.

Vote: 6-2-0
Ayes: Senators Bates and Johnson
Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Galizio, Jenson
Nays: Senator Whitsett
Representative Krummel
Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
with modifications in regards to Office of Health Policy and
Research.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
with modifications in regards to Public Employees Benefit
Board.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.



240

245
258
259
260

265
267

273

279

283
285

303

307
317
411

TAPE 44B
000
003

012
022
030
070
083
085
092

100
122

156
157

165

Sen. Johnson

Rep. Edwards
Mr. Weyand
Rep. Edwards
Mr. Weyand

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Rep. Edwards
Rep. Beyer

Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Mr. Weyand
Sen. Bates
Sen. Johnson
Rep. Beyer
Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates
Mr. Weyand
Sen. Bates
Rep. Beyer
Chair Jenson
Rep. Edwards
Rep. Krummel
Chair Jenson

Sen. Johnson
Chair Jenson

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
with respect to Facilities Budget.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
with respect to Capital Improvements.

Vote:8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
with respect to Capital Construction.

Restates Motion

Vote: 6-2-0

Ayes: Senators Whitsett, Johnson, Bates
Representatives Krummel, Galizio, Jenson

Nays: Representative Beyer and Edwards

Declares the motion CARRIED



175

180
181

192
193

194

198

199
200
201

205
206

210

215
216

218

224
230

Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Rep. Beyer

Chair Jenson
Sen. Bates

Mr. Weyand
Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Mr. Weyand
Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson
Sen. Johnson

Chair Jenson

Rep. Krummel

Chair Jenson
Mr. Weyand

Sen. Bates

Chair Jenson
Chair Jenson

Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
with respect to Special Governmental Payments.

Vote: 6-2-0

Ayes: Senators Whitsett, Johnson, Bates
Representatives Krummel, Edwards, Jenson

Nays: Representative Beyer and Galizio

Declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
with respect to Technical Adjustments.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation
with respect to the Technical Adjustments for Oregon Health
Policy.

Vote: 8-0-0

Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Moves that the Performance measures as discussed in the
Committee and as recommended by the Legislative Fiscal
Office.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.

Move SB 5502 as Amended, to the Full Committee with Do
Pass recommendation.

Vote: 8-0-0
Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
Adjourns the hearing at 10:09 am.



