JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS – 2007 SESSION GENERAL GOVERNMENT SUBCOMMITTEE

MEETING INDEX

February 28 2007 Hearing Room H-170 8:30 a.m. Tapes:44, 45A **Members Present:** Rep. Jenson, Chair Sen. Johnson, Vice-Chair Rep. Beyer Sen. Bates, Rep. C. Edwards Sen. Whitsett Rep. Galizio Rep. Krummel Members Excused: Staff Present: Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, Legislative Fiscal Office Sue Cook, Committee Assistant, Legislative Fiscal Office

Measures or Issues Heard: SB 5502 Department of Administrative Services - Work Session

This meeting index is in compliance with Senate and House Rules. For complete content, please refer to the CDs.

Tape #/Counter	Speaker	Issues, Votes, Exhibits
TAPE 44 A		
003	Chair Jenson	Calls the hearing to order at 8:50 am.
		Open a Work Session on HB 5502 Department of Administrative Services.
013	Dallas Weyand, Budget Analyst, legislative Fiscal Office	
021	Chair Jenson	
031	Sen. Whitsett	
	Chair Jenson	
040	Mr. Weyand	
044	Rep. Krummel	
059	Mr. Weyand	
067	Rep. Krummel	
085	Chair Jenson	
098	Sen. Johnson	Moves Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, as amended, in regards to the Director's Office budget. Vote: 8-0-0
	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
103	Mr. Weyand	
	Chair Jenson	
113	Sen. Johnson	Moves Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, as amended, in regards to the Oregon Progress Board.
130	Sen. Bates	
150	Sen. Whitsett	
155	Rep. Beyer	
160	Chair Jenson	
	Mr. Weyand	

165	Chair Jenson	
172	Mr. Weyand	
175	Rep. Krummel	
	Chair Jenson	
		Vote: 7-1-0
		Ayes: Senators Whitsett and Johnson
		Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Krummel, Galizio,
		Jenson
	Chair Jenson	Nays: Senator Bates Declares the motion CARRIED.
225		
225	Mr. Weyand	Meyee to adopt the Logiclative Fiscal Office
	Sen. Johnson	Moves to adopt the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation ,as amended, in regards to the Budget and Management Division Vote : 8-0-0
246	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED
246	Mr. Weyand	
251	Chair Jenson	
255	Sen. Johnson	Moves to adopt the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation,
		as amended, in regards to the Operations.
		Vote: 8-0-0
258	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
260	Mr. Weyand	
266	Sen. Johnson	Moves to adopt the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, as amended, in regards to the State Controller's Division. Vote: 8-0-0
269	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
270	Mr. Weyand	
380	Sen. Johnson	Moves Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation, as amended, in regards to Human Resource Services Division.
285	Rep. Krummel	
295	Mr. Weyand	
315	Rep. Krummel	
		Vote: 8-0-0
341	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
342	Mr. Weyand	
360	Sen. Johnson	
	Mr. Weyand	
399	Sen. Johnson	
420	Chair Jenson	
TAPE 45A		
000	Chair Jenson	Continues comment.
005	Rep. Galizio	
010	Sen. Johnson	
027	Rep. Galizio	
030	Chair Jenson	

033	Rep. Krummel	
042	Rep. Galizio	
044	Sen. Johnson	
045	Chair Jenson	
046	Sen. Johnson	Moves to adopt the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with respect to the State Data Center.
049	Rep. Beyer	
060	Mr. Weyand	
061	Sen. Whitsett	
		Vote : 8-0-0
068	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
070	Mr. Weyand	
075	Sen. Johnson	Moves to adopt the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with respect to State Services Division. Vote:8-0-0
076	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
077	Mr. Weyand	
	Chair Jenson	
088	Sen. Johnson	Moves to remove the Enterprise Information Strategy and Policy Division from the Department of Administrative Services Budget in accordance with the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation.
125	Rep. Krummel	
145	Sen. Whitsett	
150	Sen. Bates	
		Vote: 6-2-0
		Ayes: Senators Bates and Johnson
		Representatives Edwards, Beyer, Galizio, Jenson
		Nays: Senator Whitsett
170	Chair Jenson	Representative Krummel Declares the motion CARRIED .
175	Mr. Weyand	
185	Sen. Bates	Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with modifications in regards to Office of Health Policy and Research.
202	Chair Jenson	
		Vote: 8-0-0
220	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
221	Mr. Weyand	
230	Chair Jenson	
231	Sen. Bates	Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with modifications in regards to Public Employees Benefit Board. Vote: 8-0-0
235	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
236	Mr. Weyand	

240	Sen. Johnson	Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with respect to Facilities Budget.
245	Rep. Edwards	
258	Mr. Weyand	
259	Rep. Edwards	
260	Mr. Weyand	
		Vote: 8-0-0
265	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
267	Mr. Weyand	
273	Sen. Johnson	Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with respect to Capital Improvements.
	Chair Jenson	
279	Sen. Johnson	
		Vote :8-0-0
283	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
285	Mr. Weyand	
303	Sen. Johnson	Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with respect to Capital Construction.
307	Chair Jenson	
317	Rep. Edwards	
411	Rep. Beyer	
TAPE 44B		
000	Chair Jenson	
003	Sen. Bates	
	Mr. Weyand	
	Sen. Bates	
012	Sen. Johnson	
022	Rep. Beyer	
030	Chair Jenson	
070	Sen. Bates	
083	Mr. Weyand	
085	Sen. Bates	
092	Rep. Beyer	
	Chair Jenson	
100	Rep. Edwards	
122	Rep. Krummel	
	Chair Jenson	
156	Sen. Johnson	Restates Motion
157	Chair Jenson	
		Vote: 6-2-0
		Ayes: Senators Whitsett, Johnson, Bates
		Representatives Krummel, Galizio, Jenson
165	Chair Jenson	Nays: Representative Beyer and Edwards Declares the motion CARRIED
100	Mr. Weyand	

175	Sen. Johnson	Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with respect to Special Governmental Payments.
180	Chair Jenson	
181	Rep. Beyer	
		Vote: 6-2-0
		Ayes: Senators Whitsett, Johnson, Bates
		Representatives Krummel, Edwards, Jenson
		Nays: Representative Beyer and Galizio
192	Chair Jenson	Declares the motion CARRIED.
193	Sen. Bates	
194	Mr. Weyand	
	Chair Jenson	
198	Sen. Johnson	Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with respect to Technical Adjustments.
		Vote: 8-0-0
199		Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
200	Mr. Weyand	
201	Sen. Johnson	Moves to accept the Legislative Fiscal Office recommendation with respect to the Technical Adjustments for Oregon Health Policy.
		Vote: 8-0-0
205	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
206	Sen. Johnson	Moves that the Performance measures as discussed in the Committee and as recommended by the Legislative Fiscal Office.
	Chair Jenson	
210	Rep. Krummel	
		Vote: 8-0-0
215	Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED.
216	Mr. Weyand	
218	Sen. Bates	Move SB 5502 as Amended, to the Full Committee with Do Pass recommendation. Vote: 8-0-0
224	Chair Janaan	
224 230	Chair Jenson Chair Jenson	Hearing no objection, declares the motion CARRIED. Adjourns the hearing at 10:09 am.